

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JONATHAN LINDSEY, Senator; JAMES
RUNESTAD, Senator; JAMES DESANA,
Representative; RACHELLE SMIT,
Representative; STEVE CARRA,
Representative; JOSEPH FOX, Representative;
MATT MADDOCK, Representative;
ANGELA RIGAS, Representative; JOSH
SCHRIVER, Representative; NEIL FRISKE,
Representative; and BRAD PAQUETTE,
Representative,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of Michigan; JOCELYN
BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan
Secretary of State; and JONATHAN BRATER,
in his official capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

Case No. 1:23-cv-01025-JMB-PJG

Hon. Jane M. Beckering

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Erick G. Kaardal (MN No. 229647)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
612.465.0927
kaardal@mklaw.com

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
5600 West Mt. Hope Highway, Suite 2
Lansing, Michigan 48917
517.322.3207
dave@greatlakesjc.org
steve@greatlakesjc.org

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants Whitmer,
Benson and Brater
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Factual Background.....	1
Successful petition-led ballot proposals in 2018 and 2022 amend the State Constitution regulating federal elections without state legislator involvement.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The standards for review regarding subject matter jurisdiction and the sufficiency of stating a claim for which relief can be granted under Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) require this Court to first determine Article III standing.	4
II. The legal standard challenging Article III standing reveals the need to demonstrate a redressable, non-hypothetical and connected particularized injury.....	5
III. The Legislators, with defined powers under the Michigan state constitution, have Article III standing particularized to them due to their federal rights or privileges under the Elections Clause—which are supreme pursuant to the Supremacy Clause.....	6
IV. The Governor’s Rule 12(b)(6) motion should be denied.	28
Conclusion.....	37

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Global Med. Billing, Inc.</i> , 520 F. App'x 409 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Anderson v. Carkins</i> , 135 U.S. 483 (1890)	13
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	19, 21, 23, 36
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	33
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 28
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 28
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	16, 22, 32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Bush v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. La. 1960)	13
<i>Cartwright v. Garner</i> , 751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)	6

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization,
441 U.S. 600 (1979) 9

Chapman v. Tristar Prod., Inc.,
940 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2019) 4

Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly,
553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008) 5

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433, 59 S.Ct. 972, 83 L.Ed. 1385 (1939) 18, 19, 20, 21

Colon-Marrero v. Velez,
813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) passim

Cooper v. Aaron,
358 U.S. 1 (1958) 13

Crawford v. United States Department of Treasury,
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) 21

Dennis v. Luis,
741 F.2d 628 (C.A.3, 1984) 19

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 5

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,
142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) 36

Dodak v. State Administrative Bd.,
495 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 1993) passim

Gibbons v. Ogden,
9 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824) 9

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989) 9

Goldwater v. Carter,
617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 14, 20

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 15, 16, 17, 31

Hackley Union Nat. Bank v. Farmer,
234 N.W. 135 (Mich. 1931)33

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011) 4

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com'n,
432 U.S. 333 (U.S. 1977).....17

In re Blasingame,
585 B.R. 850 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2018)6

Kennedy v. Sampson,
167 U.S.App.D.C. 192, 511 F.2d 430 (1974)19

Kepley v. Lanz,
715 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 2013)6

Koenig v. Flynn,
285 U.S. 375 (1932)30

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Secretary of State,
957 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2020)..... 24, 26, 27

M'Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316, 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....13

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023)9, 16, 21, 29

Mosier v. Evans,
90 F.4th 541 (6th Cir. 2024) 5, 28

Mothering J. v. Atty. Gen.,
No. 362271, 2023 WL 444874 (Mich. App. Jan. 26, 2023) 11, 20

Pearson v. Callaban,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)36

Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.,
425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005) 5

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 18, 21

Rancho Palos Verdes,
544 U.S. 113. 17, 31

Romer v. Colorado Gen. Assembly,
810 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1991) 19

Silver v. Jordan,
241 F.Supp. 576 (S.D.Cal.1964)..... 25

Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Sen. v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187 (1972) 25

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932) 30

State by and through Tennessee Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dept. of State,
931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019) 14, 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens For a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (2008) 27

U.S. v. Miller,
316 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1963) 23

United States v. Finazzo,
288 F.2d 175 (6th Cir. 1961) 23

United States v. Louisiana,
364 U.S. 500 (1960) 13

United States v. Ritchie,
15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) 6

Virginia H. of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) passim

Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm,
942 N.W.2d 900 (Wis. 2020) 20

Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.,
479 U.S. 418 (1987) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 220127

42 U.S.C. § 1983passim

Michigan Constitution, Article II3, 11, 24, 26

Michigan Constitution, Article IV2, 8, 18, 32

Michigan Constitution, Article V11

Michigan Constitution, Article VI.....18

Michigan Constitution, Article XIIpassim

U.S. Constitution, Article I.....7

U.S. Constitution, Article V 18, 21

U.S. Constitution, Article VI13

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6527
